

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
(Through virtual mode)**

Case: CM No. 4707/2025 in RSA No. 12/2025  
CM No. 4708/2025

Abdul Hamid Bhat

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Mohd. Ashraf Malik, Advocate.

V/s

Bashir Ahmad Wani and others

.... Respondent(s)

Through: None.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**29.12.2025**

**CM No. 4707/2025**

The petitioner feeling aggrieved of judgment and decree dated 11.03.2025 had filed this application seeking extension of time by condoning the delay of 45 days in filing the appeal under Section 5 of the Limitation Act.

Notice of this application was given to the other side. Mr. Mukhtar Ahmed, Advocate had sought time to file objections on previous date. Neither objections have been filed nor anyone is present on behalf of respondents, which makes it clear that he has no objection so far application seeking condonation of delay is concerned.

I have gone through the application, which is supported by an affidavit and for the reasons stated in the application and the submissions made by Mr. Mohd. Asraf Malik, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, the same is allowed. Delay is condoned, and the appeal is taken up.

**RSA No. 12/2025**

List for consideration on **13.02.2026**.

**(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)**  
**JUDGE**

Jammu  
29.12.2025  
\*Raj Kumar\*